NC STATE UNIVERSITY

Combined Future Plans Surveys and Survey of Recent Graduates:
Academic Year 2013-2014 Graduates
All Respondents

This overview report presents findings from all graduating seniors participating in either the December
2013 or May 2014 Future Plans Survey (FPS) or the follow-up September 2014 Survey of Recent
Graduates (SRG). Additional reports on the survey methods and analysis, college results,
departmental summaries, as well as a copy of the questionnaires, can be found at
http://oirp.ncsu.edu/srvy/stdnt/future-plans/ay13 14.

The Future Plans Survey is administered to all graduating seniors in the weeks surrounding
December and May graduation. The Survey of Recent Graduates is a follow-up survey conducted in
September to reach those graduates from the past year who either did not complete the Future Plans
Survey when they graduated, or who did complete it but at the time said that they had not yet found
full-time employment, had not yet decided on or been accepted into graduate school, or were still
undecided on their plans. A total of 4,851 undergraduate students received baccalaureate degrees
from NC State in Fall 2013 (n=1,473), Spring 2014 (n=3,172), or the first summer session of 2014
(n=206). A total of 3,079 of these graduates responded to the December 2013 FPS (n=605), May
2014 FPS (n=1,497), or the September 2014 SRG (n=977), for an overall response rate of 63
percent. (To clarify, if a student responded to their FPS in December or May, and then completed the
follow-up SRG in September, only their record of responses from the September SRG, i.e., the most
current information, is included in the combined dataset used in these reports.)

Plans Following Graduation

At the time they completed the most recent survey (in December 2013, May 2014, or September
2014), more than half of students overall indicated that they had secured some type of employment.
Fifty-eight percent reported that they had accepted a job or were currently employed (57.5%;
including those who will be/are starting their own business, or working as a paid intern), with another
two percent saying they were either entering or continuing military service (1.1%) or would be/are
engaging in volunteer activity (1.0%). Another 14 percent of the graduates said they were currently
looking for employment. A few students who completed the December or May FPS in the weeks
before and after commencement, but did not complete the SRG when invited to do so, said their
primary plan was to find employment, but that they had not yet started looking for a job (1.3%).

Twenty percent of respondents anticipated going to or were enrolled in graduate/professional school
(16.0%) or going to graduate/professional school and working (4.4%). Finally, a small portion said
they would be/are taking additional undergraduate coursework (.06%) or would be engaged in some
"other" activity (4.5%).

fps.ayl3 14.overall.pdf Sept-15 Page 1 of 58


http://oirp.ncsu.edu/srvy/stdnt/future-plans/ay13_14.

Table 1: Primary Plans Following Graduation

College/School
Overall | Decl13 | Mayl4 | Sepl4

Have accepted a job/am currently employed 57.5%| 56.9%| 51.3%| 67.5%
Currently seeking employment/unemployed and

currently seeking employment 13.5%| 16.9% | 13.3%| 11.9%
Planning to seek paid employment* 1.3%| 3.1%| 1.3%

Am planning on/will be/am going to graduate or

professional school 16.0%| 8.8%| 21.6%| 11.8%
Will be/am going to graduate school and working 44%| 5.3%| 5.3%| 2.3%

Will be/am taking additional undergraduate coursework 0.6%| 0.7%| 0.6%| 0.7%

Will be entering or continuing military service/am

currently serving in the military 1.1%| 1.2%| 1.7%| 0.2%
Will be /am doing paid work for a volunteer organization

(e.g., Peace Corps) 1.0%| 0.8%| 1.1%| 1.1%
Other 45%| 6.4%| 3.7%| 4.6%
Total 3,079 605| 1,497 977

*This response option was not included in the SRG.

Post-Graduate Employment

This section of the report first provides detailed information about those students who indicated they
had obtained a full-time position. The next section contains information about those who were actively
seeking employment at the time they completed the survey.

Full-Time Employment

The majority of respondents who said they had secured employment for or after graduation indicated
they would be/are working full-time (91.2%).

Table 2: Full- or Part-Time Employment (among those securing any type of employment)
N %

Full-time | 1,746|91.2
Part-time | 168| 8.8

The Job Search

When combining the responses to the three surveys, over half of respondents who had obtained a
full-time position said they began actively looking for a job six or more months before graduating
(53.8%), and another 25 percent started looking three to five months prior to graduating. Because the
Survey of Recent Graduates is in the field several months after graduation, those respondents who
completed the SRG were given a longer time frame to tell us when they began their search for a job.
About 18 percent of those responding to the SRG (which, as a reminder, includes both those who
said they had not yet found employment and those who had not yet started looking for a position
when they responded to their FPS, in addition to those who did not respond to their FPS or who
graduated early summer), said that they waited until after graduation to begin searching for work, with
about nine percent waiting more than four weeks after graduation to begin their search (8.6%).
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Overall, three-fourths of those securing full-time employment had received the job offer for the
position they accepted by the time they graduated (76.4%). Most of the remaining said they had
obtained the job offer within three months of graduation (18.4%).

Table 3: When Started Looking for a Job (full-time employees only)

College/School
Overall | Decl13 | Mayl14 | Sepl4
12 or more months before graduation 15.9% | 18.8% | 20.5%| 8.6%

9-11 months before graduation 14.1%| 9.7%| 22.5%| 5.8%
6-8 months before graduation 23.8% | 26.5%| 28.2%| 16.8%
3-5 months before graduation 25.4% | 32.9%| 21.6%| 26.1%
1-2 months before graduation 11.6%| 9.7%| 5.7%| 20.2%
Less than one month before graduation 28%| 2.3%| 15%| 4.7%
Within 4 weeks after graduation 3.3% . 1 9.1%
5-8 weeks after graduation 1.6% . .| 4.6%
9-12 weeks after graduation 0.9% . .| 2.6%
More than 12 weeks after graduation 0.5% . | 1.4%
Total 1,589 298 721 570

Table 4: When Received Job Offer (full-time employees only)

N %
Upon graduation 1,321|76.4
Within 3 months after graduation 318|18.4
More than 3 months after graduation 90| 5.2

Over half of those securing a full-time position indicated that they had more than one offer from which
to choose (54.9%). Forty-five percent said that they had one (29.7%) or two additional job offers
(15.6%), and 10 percent indicated that they had received three or more job offers (9.5%).

Table 5: Number of Job Offers (full-time employees only)

N | %
Yes: This was my only job offer 716|45.1
No: I had one other job offer 472 29.7
No: | had two other job offers 248 15.6
No: | had three or more other offers | 151| 9.5

Students were asked to indicate what resources had proven to be helpful in their job search. Those
with full-time employment were most likely to say that an internship/externship had been helpful
(34.7%), followed by a career fair at NC State (25.4%). Note that some resources may have in fact
been helpful for those who used them, but have a smaller frequency overall because fewer students
used that particular resource (e.g., student teaching experience).
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Table 6: Helpful Resources (full-time employees only)*

N %
Internship/externship 606 | 34.7
Career fair at NC State 443|25.4
Family/friends/classmates/co-workers 386|22.1
Applied for job via ePACK 383|21.9
Personal connection(s) within the company 364 20.8
Campus or college career center 346|19.8
Internet 245114.0
On-campus interviewing 234113.4
Employer found resume via ePACK 151| 8.6
Consultation with Career Counselor/Coach at NC State |136| 7.8
Co-op experience 117| 6.7
Faculty member or found job listing in an NC State dept | 116| 6.6
Employer information session on campus 92| 5.3
Professional society 89| 5.1
Student teaching experience 67| 3.8
Staffing agency 59| 34
Career fair off-campus 40| 2.3
Other 166| 9.5

*Respondents could select more than one option.

Employers

Graduates securing full-time employment were asked the name of the organization for which they
would be working after graduation. Although NC State graduates accepted jobs in many different
companies and organizations, those hiring the greatest number of NC State 2013-2014 graduates
were Cisco, NC State University, the Wake County Public School System, IBM, Fidelity Investments,
and SAS.

A complete list of the companies/organizations where graduates reported obtaining full-time
employment can be found in Appendix A.

Industry and Occupation

Students having obtained full-time employment were asked to select the type of industry and the
occupational classification of the job in which they would be/are working from a list of industries and
occupations identified by the U.S. Census. Although the graduates are heading into a wide range of
industries, the most common industries in which they will be/are working are engineering (12.4%),
education (5.9%), and computer software/hardware (5.8%).

Those finding full-time employment were most likely to say they would be/are working in an

occupation related to engineering (18.6%), followed sales (5.9%), education/teaching/curriculum
development (5.5%), and software development (5.0%).
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Table 7: Industry (full-time employees only)

N | %
Accounting 20| 1.2
Advertising 6| 0.3
Aerospace 18| 1.0
Agriculture 41| 2.4
Architecture/Urban Planning 12| 0.7
Arts & Entertainment 5| 0.3
Automotive 17| 1.0
Banking 33| 1.9
Biotechnology 26| 1.5
Business Services 221 1.3
Chemicals 241 14
Communications 8| 05
Computer Software/Hardware 100| 5.8
Construction 37 2.1
Consulting 44| 2.5
Consumer Products 18| 1.0
Counseling 2| 01
Design 18| 1.0
Education 102| 5.9
Electronics 9| 05
Energy 23] 13
Engineering 215|12.4
Entrepreneurial/Venture Capital 3| 0.2
Environment/Sustainability 241 14
Faith Based 11| 0.6
Fashion 28| 1.6
Financial Services 54| 3.1
Food Science 8| 05
Government 35| 2.0
Health Care 55| 3.2
Hotel, Restaurant, Hospitality 28| 1.6
Human/Social Services 14| 0.8
Insurance 14| 0.8
International Affairs & Development 1| 0.1
Law Enforcement/Security/Corrections 5| 0.3
Legal 8| 05
Manufacturing 67| 3.9
Marketing 29| 1.7
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Table 7: Industry (full-time employees only), continued

N %
Materials - Plastics, Metals, Ceramics 12| 0.7
Media 6| 0.3
Military & Defense 42| 2.4
Museums & Libraries 2| 01
Natural Resources 15| 0.9
Non-Profit/Philanthropy 38| 2.2
Pharmaceutical 48| 2.8
Print & Publishing 6| 0.3
Public Policy 2| 01
Public Relations 5/ 0.3
Real Estate 16| 0.9
Recreation & Sports 30| 1.7
Research 42| 2.4
Retail/Merchandising 541 3.1
Staffing & Executive Search 16| 0.9
Technology 64| 3.7
Telecommunications 19| 1.1
Trade 3] 0.2
Transportation 9| 05
Travel & Tourism 6| 0.3
Utilities (Public & Private) 13| 0.8
Veterinary 23| 1.3
Wood Products 5/ 0.3
Not sure 6| 0.3
Other 64| 3.7

Table 8: Job Function (full-time employees only)

N | %
Account Management 13| 0.8
Accounting 37| 2.2
Actuarial/Statistical & Data Analysis 8| 05
Administrative 27| 1.6
Advertising 3| 0.2
Agricultural Business/Economics 7| 04
Agronomy/Plant/Crop Science 6| 0.3
Analyst 46| 2.7
Animal/Veterinary 33| 1.9
Architecture/Landscape Architecture 9| 05
Arts/Performing Arts/Music 3| 0.2
Bio/Ag Engineering 2| 01
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Table 8: Job Function (full-time employees only), continued

N %
Buying/Purchasing 9| 05
Construction 16| 0.9
Consulting 49| 2.9
Counseling - School/Agency/College 8| 05
Creative Design/Graphic Arts 18| 1.0
Customer Service 25| 15
Database Management 9| 05
Economics 0.1
Education/Teaching/Curriculum Development | 95| 5.5
Engineering 319|18.6
Environmental/Conservation 28| 16
Film/Video 4| 0.2
Finance 58| 34
Food Science/Nutrition 3| 0.2
Fundraising/Development 1{ 0.1
Government 20| 1.2
Horticulture/Turfgrass 9| 05
Human Health/Medical 33| 1.9
Human Resources 33| 1.9
Human/Social Services 14| 0.8
Information Technology/Systems 34| 2.0
Laboratory Science 23| 1.3
Legal/Corrections/Criminology 9| 05
Management 53| 3.1
Manufacturing/Production/Development 48| 2.8
Marketing 37| 2.2
Media/Journalism 6| 0.3
Non Profit 16| 0.9
Operations 35| 2.0
Political Organizations/Advocacy 5| 0.3
Product Development/Management 14| 0.8
Project Management 31| 1.8
Public Administration/Policy 1] 01
Public Relations 9| 05
Publishing/Print 1{ 0.1
Quality Assurance 22| 1.3
Recreation/Sports 151 0.9
Religion/Ministry 8| 05
Research & Development 31| 1.8
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Table 8: Job Function (full-time employees only), continued

N %
Sales 101| 5.9
Science - Life/Physical Science 14| 0.8
Software Development 85| 5.0
Soil/Environmental Science 3| 0.2
Supply Chain Management/Logistics 31| 1.8
Training & Development 7| 04
Travel/Tourism/Hospitality 7| 04
Web Design/Development 7| 04
Writing/Editing/Translation 5/ 0.3
Not sure 12| 0.7
Other 98| 5.7

Relationship of Job to Academic Major and Satisfaction with Job

About two-thirds of those with full-time employment said their job was “directly related” to their
academic major (64.1%), with just 9 percent saying that it was “not at all related” (9.2%). Graduates
who said their job was directly related to their academic major were more likely than those getting
jobs unrelated to their major to say they were “very satisfied” with their positions (64.3% versus
40.5%, respectively). Overall, however, 90 percent of students reported being “very satisfied” (56.7%)
or “satisfied” (33.3%) with their job.

Table 9: Relationship of Job to Major and Satisfaction with Job (full-time employees only)

Satisfaction w/ job
Very Very
All | Satisfied | Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied All
Directly related 1,098 64.3% 30.8% 3.9% 0.7% 0.3%| 64.1%
Somewhat related | 456| 44.1%| 41.0%| 13.2% 1.5% 0.2%| 26.6%
Not at all related 158| 40.5%| 28.5%| 18.4% 9.5% 3.2%| 9.2%
All 1,712| 56.7%| 33.3%| 7.7% 1.8% 0.5% | 100.0%

Job Location

While NC State graduates will be/are employed across the nation, three-fourths of those having
accepted a full-time job said they would be/are staying in North Carolina (74.4%), with just over half
working in the Research Triangle area (51.8%).

A complete list of the countries and states where graduates will be working can be found in Appendix
B.
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Table 10: Job Location (Top ten states of employment; full-time employees only)

N %
North Carolina 1,246 |74.4
South Carolina 50| 3.0
Virginia 48| 2.9
Georgia 39| 2.3
Florida 27| 1.6
New York 23| 14

District of Columbia 23| 1.4

California 20| 1.2
Tennessee 16| 1.0
Texas 16| 1.0

Table 11: Job Location (In or out of the triangle; full-time employees only)*

N

%

Triangle

863

51.8

Other NC

351

21.1

Outside NC

453

27.2

*Some respondents did not provide the name of the city in which they would be working and therefore region could not be

determined.

Compensation

Students with full-time positions were asked to indicate the different ways in which they would be
compensated. Results indicate that graduates are being compensated through a variety of methods.
While 70 percent said they would be/are getting a salary (69.8%), and about one-fourth said their
income would include hourly wages (26.9%), results indicate that graduates are being compensated
through a variety of methods. For example, 54 percent will be/are getting only a salary, 22 percent
only hourly, and about 9 percent will be compensated via a salary plus performance bonuses.

Table 12: Type of Compensation (full-time employees only)*

N %
Salary 1219 69.8
Hourly 4701 26.9
Performance Bonuses | 242]|13.9
Commission 94| 54
Tips/Gratuity 18| 1.0
Other 78| 4.5

*Respondents could indicate more than one type of compensation.
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Table 13: Type of Compensation, combined (full-time employees only)

N | %
Salary only 927(54.1
Hourly only 381222
Salary plus perf. bonuses 159| 9.3
Salary plus commission 36| 2.1
Salary plus hourly 34| 2.0
Salary plus comm plus perf bonus 33| 1.9
Hourly plus perf. bonuses 23] 1.3
Commission only 9| 05
Hourly plus tips 6| 04
Hourly plus commission 5| 0.3
Tips only 5| 0.3
Commission plus perf bonus plus hourly 3| 0.2
Performance bonuses only 2| 01
Salary plus perf bonus plus hourly 2| 01
Other comp. only 47| 2.7
Other combinations 42| 25

Respondents were asked to indicate their annual starting salary. NC State's graduates with full-time
employment (excluding those working in internships) report an average annual starting salary of
$45,031 and a median starting salary of $43,750.

Table 14: Annual Starting Salary (full-time employees only; excluding internships)

(Average = $45,031, Median = $43,750) | N %

Less than $30,000 294 19.0
$30,000 - $39,999 332 214
$40,000 - $49,999 233 151
$50,000 - $59,999 272 17.6
$60,000 or more 352 22.7
Would prefer not answer 41 2.6
Not sure 24 1.6

One-Time Compensation: Signing Bonuses and Compensation Packages

Fifteen percent of those with full-time employment said they had received a signing bonus. Among
those getting a signing bonus, 40 percent responded that they received a signing bonus of $5,000 or
more (39.5%), with 15 percent saying it was for $10,000 or more (15.3%).

Table 15: Signing Bonus (full-time employees only)
N %

Yes| 239|15.0
No |1,358|85.0
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Table 16: Amount of Signing Bonus (full-time employees only)

N | %
Less than $500 2| 0.9
$500 to $999 4 1.7
$1,000 to $1,999 18| 7.7
$2,000 to $2,999 4418.7
$3,000 to $3,999 41|17.4
$4,000 to $4,999 12| 51
$5,000 to $5,999 42117.9
$6,000 to $6,999 12| 5.1
$7,000 to $7,999 1| 04
$8,000 to $8,999 1| 04
$9,000 to $9,999 1| 04
$10,000 or more 36|15.3
Would prefer not answer | 17| 7.2
Not sure 4| 1.7

About one-fifth of those obtaining full-time employment said they were offered a relocation package
(18.5%). As might be expected, whether or not a student was offered a relocation package was
related to the location of their job. Almost half of students finding a job outside of North Carolina were
offered a relocation package (48.1%) compared to three percent of those whose job is or will be in the
Triangle (2.8%).

Table 17: Relocation Package (full-time employees only)

Offered relocation package

All Yes No | Not applicable| All
Triangle 862 | 2.8%30.2% 67.1%| 51.8%
Other NC 350(19.1% | 50.9% 30.0% | 21.0%
Outside NC| 451 [48.1% |40.4% 11.5%| 27.1%
All 1,663|18.5% |37.3% 44.2%|100.0%

Still Seeking Employment

As shown earlier in Table 1, about 14 percent of graduates responding to the FPS/SRG indicated
that, as of the time they completed the survey, they were currently seeking employment (13.5%).
About half of the students still seeking employment reported beginning their job search at least three
months prior to graduating (49.6%), while one-fourth started their job search one to two months
before graduating (25.8%), and an additional 14 percent began just within the month prior to
graduating (13.5%). The remaining 11 percent of those without a job said they began their search
after graduation.
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Table 18: When Started Looking for a Job (among those seeking but not yet securing a job)

College/School

Overall | Decl13 | Mayl14 | Sepl4
12 or more months before graduation 3.2%| 4.0%| 2.6%| 3.5%
9-11 months before graduation 29%| 3.0%| 3.1%| 2.6%
6-8 months before graduation 12.8% | 13.0%| 15.5%| 7.9%
3-5 months before graduation 30.7%| 35.0% | 34.7% | 20.2%
1-2 months before graduation 25.8% | 32.0%| 28.5%| 15.8%
Less than one month before graduation | 13.5%| 13.0% | 15.5% | 10.5%
Within 4 weeks after graduation 3.4% . .1 12.3%
5-8 weeks after graduation 3.9% . .| 14.0%
9-12 weeks after graduation 2.5% . .| 8.8%
More than 12 weeks after graduation 1.2% . | 4.4%
Total 407 100 193 114

Almost one-fourth of graduates who reported that they were seeking employment indicated that they
had received one (17.3%) or more (4.8%) job offers. These students were asked to briefly describe
why the job offer(s) they had received had not worked out. Many respondents indicated they were
actually still in the process of considering one or multiple job offers. Other reasons given for not
accepting a job offer included that the job was not a good fit with one's career goals and/or their
educational background, compensation (e.g., salary too low), the job location, or that the job was only
part-time or a temporary position.

Table 19: Received any job offers (among those seeking but not yet securing a job)

N %
No 320(77.9
Yes: one 71(17.3
Yes: two 17| 41
Yes: three or more 3| 0.7

Type of Work Seeking

The large majority of job-seekers are looking for full-time work (82.6%), with the remainder indicating
they were looking for either full- or part-time work (15.7%). About 90 percent of those seeking
employment said they were looking for a job either directly (36.1%) or somewhat (55.7%) related to
their major.

Table 20: Looking for full-time or part-time work
N | %

Full-time | 341|82.6
Part-time 7| 1.7
Either 65|15.7
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Table 21: Relationship of Job Seeking to Major

Looking for position directly related to my major 149 36.1

Looking for position somewhat related to my major | 230 55.7

Looking for position unrelated to my major 7| 1.7

How closely position is related to major is irrelevant 27| 6.5

Location of Job Seeking
The majority of those still looking for a job at the time of the survey said they were looking only in the
United States (79.4%), with 40 percent saying they were only looking in North Carolina (40.2%).

Table 22: Looking for Employment Inside or Outside the U.S. (among those seeking but not yet securing a job)

N %
Only N.C. 166 | 40.2
In N.C. and other U.S. states 143| 34.6
In U.S., but outside N.C. 19| 4.6
Inside and outside the U.S. 83| 20.1
Outside U.S. only 2| 0.5

Further Education

This section of the report provides detailed information on further education being pursued by NC
State graduates. All students who said they were planning on or actually attending
graduate/professional school were asked to indicate from a list of options the reasons why they had
decided to pursue post-graduate education. The most common reasons cited were that the student
wants to enhance their knowledge in a particular subject area (63.0%) and that their chosen career
field requires graduate/professional school (61.8%). Other reasons include they will be able to earn a
higher salary with an advanced degree (54.1%) and that they want to improve their

marketability (48.5%). Just three percent indicated that being unable to find a job was a reason for
attending graduate/professional school.

Table 23: Reasons for Attending Graduate/Professional School*
N | %

| want to enhance my knowledge in a particular subject area 394|63.0

My chosen career field requires graduate/professional school |386|61.8

| will be able to earn a higher salary with an advanced degree |338]|54.1

| want to improve my marketability 303|48.5
| have been unable to find a job 19| 3.0
My employer is encouraging me to attend 19| 3.0
Other 29| 4.6

*Respondents could select more than one reason.

About one-fifth (20.4%) of the 3,079 graduating seniors who submitted the FPS/SRG said that they
planned on going to graduate or professional school in the coming year or were currently enrolled
(See Table 1 above). However, at the time they completed the FPS, not all of those wanting to attend
graduate/professional school had actually been accepted to a program and/or knew where they would
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be going. Specifically, while almost 90 percent of the May graduates who said they were planning on
attending graduate or professional school had already been accepted and were planning on enrolling
in a specific program (87.9%), only 40 percent of the December planning graduates on pursuing
further education definitely knew where they would be enrolling.

To get the most up-to-date information, students who at the time they completed the December or
May FPS indicated that they wanted to go to graduate/professional school but had not yet applied,
had not been accepted, or had not made a final decision as to where they would attend were invited
to participate in the SRG. The figures reported in Table 24 for the December 2013 and May 2014
FPS for these latter groups, therefore, only include those graduates who did not submit the SRG
when invited to do so. In the SRG (administered in September), respondents were simply asked if
they were currently enrolled in graduate/professional school, therefore the other three categories are
missing for the SRG respondents. The remainder of this section on the further education of the
AY13-14 graduates focuses exclusively on those respondents who either indicated they had been
accepted and definitely knew what school they would be attending or who said they were currently
enrolled in a graduate/professional school (20.4% of graduates; N=626).

Table 24: Graduate/Professional School Attendance Status (among those indicating an interest in attending
graduate/profession school)

College/School
Overall | Dec13 | Mayl4 | Sepl4
Have been accepted and know where I'm going/am currently enrolled 84.0% | 40.0% | 87.9% | 100.0%
Have been accepted to at least one school but not yet decided where | will be going 1.4%| 2.4%| 1.7%
Have applied, but have not yet been accepted anywhere 4.0%| 18.8%| 2.2%
Have not yet applied but plan to do so within the coming year 10.5%| 38.8%| 8.2%
Total 626 85 404 137

School Attending

The majority of respondents who at the time of the survey knew where they would be/are attending
graduate/professional school said they will be/are staying in North Carolina (68.2%), with many
enrolling at NC State (41.5%). The majority of those going on to graduate/professional school say will
be/are attending their first-choice school (86.5%).

Table 25: State of School Attending (Top 6 most commonly mentioned)

N %
North Carolina 356 | 68.2
Virginia 16| 3.1
Georgia 14| 2.7
California 12| 2.3
Florida 11| 2.1
Tennessee 11| 21
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Table 26: Name of School Attending (Top 6 most commonly mentioned)

N | %
NC State University 216 41.5
UNC Chapel Hill 32| 6.1
East Carolina University 19| 3.6
Duke University 13| 25
UNC Charlotte 11| 2.1
UNC Greensboro 11| 2.1

A complete list of the graduate/professional schools graduates will be attending can be found in Appendix C.

Table 27: Attending First Choice School?

N | %
Yes | 454 86.5
No | 71|13.5

Degree Seeking

Students committed to attending a specific graduate/professional school in the coming year were
asked in what degree program or programs they will be/are enrolled. Two-thirds of students said they
would be/are in a Master's program (66.1%), while one-third will be/are in either a Professional
program (18.9%) or a Doctoral program (14.1%). About five percent of students indicated that they
would be pursuing some other form of education (e.g., a BArch).

A complete list of the specific types of degrees programs in which students will be enrolled can be
found in Appendix D.

Table 28: Degree Program (among those accepted and/or enrolled in graduate/professional school) *
N | %

Master's 347 66.1

Professional | 99 18.9
Doctoral 74| 14.1

Other** 24| 4.9

*Respondents could select more than one degree.
**Response option new in May 2014 FPS and September 2014 SRG.

Table 29: Master's Degrees Seeking (Top 5 most commonly mentioned)

N | %
MS 136|40.0
MAC 30| 8.8
MA 28| 8.2
MAEd 16| 4.7

Table 30: Doctoral Degrees Seeking
N| %
PhD 75| 100.0
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Table 31: Professional Degrees Seeking (Top 5 most commonly mentioned)

N | %
JD 37|37.8
DVM 20| 20.4
MD 14114.3
PharmD 10| 10.2
DO 5| 5.1

Graduate/Professional School Funding/Awards Received

About half of undergraduates going on to graduate/professional school received some sort of funding
and/or awards as part of their acceptance into their program of study (52.1%). About one-fifth of
students reported receiving a scholarship (20.2%) and/or a research assistantship (18.7%). Nearly 13
percent reported getting a teaching assistantship (12.8%).

Table 32: Graduate/Professional School Funding/Awards* (among those accepted and/or enrolled in
graduate/professional school)*

N | %
Scholarship 106| 20.2
Research Assistantship | 98] 18.7

Teaching Assistantship | 67|12.8

Fellowship 46| 8.8
Honors/Award 18| 3.4
Other assistantship 24| 4.6

*Respondents could select more than one type of funding/award.

NC State Experiences and Resources

All AY13-14 graduates completing the FPS/SRG were asked about their participation in various
work-related experiences, as well as about various career-related resources they might have used
while at NC State. This section of the report summarizes the information they shared about these
experiences.

Work-Related Experiences

Respondents were asked whether or not they had participated in various work-related experiences
while a student at NC State, and if so, for how many semesters/summers they did it and whether or
not it was helpful in securing a job offer. Over half of the students reported having an internship or job
related to their major (59.0%). A significant number of students also reported participating in a class
project specifically designed to work with a company/organization outside of NC State (25.6%),
and/or in a research project with a faculty member (21.1%).

The relatively small number of students having participated in a co-op (6.6%) typically reported

having lengthier experiences, with over half saying they had a co-op for either three (37.9%) or four or
more (17.7%) semesters/summers. Similarly, over 40 percent of those engaged in research w/
faculty and over one-third of those holding internships/jobs in academic field participated in those
activities for three or more semesters/summers (43.5% and 36.5%, respectively). The majority of
those having done a practicum, student teaching, or class project did so for one semester/summer or
less.
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For the most part, regardless of the type of work-related experience, students who had obtained or
were seeking employment were very positive about the helpfulness of the experience in securing a
job offer. Co-ops were most likely to be viewed as “very helpful” (69.0%) followed by internships/job in
academic field (61.0%). Least likely to be viewed as helpful in getting a job, according to those with
such an experience, was a class project working with an outside company/organization, with 9
percent of those working on such a project saying it was “not at all helpful” in securing a job, and
about 17 percent saying it was “not very helpful.”

Table 33: Participation in Work-Related Experiences*

Had Experience # of Semesters/Summers
Less
N % than one 1 2 3 4+
Co-op 198| 6.6% 2.0%(19.2%| 23.2% | 37.9% 17.7%
Internship/externship or job in field| 1,782| 59.0% 2.3%|35.4% | 25.8%|17.5% 19.0%
Practicum 127 4.2% 2.4%|81.9%| 9.4%| 2.4% 3.9%
Student teaching 300 9.9% 3.7%|57.9% | 22.4%| 6.4% 9.7%
Research w/ faculty 637| 21.1% 4.3%(27.1% | 25.2% | 16.7% 26.8%
Class project 774| 25.6% 5.2%|55.4%| 27.8% | 6.7% 4.9%

*Respondents could select more than one experience.

Table 34: Helpfulness of Work Experiences in Securing Employment (among those having had the experience and
having looked for employment)

Mean | 4: Very helpful | 3: Somewhat helpful | 2: Not very helpful | 1: Not at all helpful N
Co-op 3.63 69.0% 25.7% 4.3% 1.1% 187
Internship 3.49 61.0% 29.4% 6.7% 2.9%| 1,631
Practicum 3.21 42.9% 40.2% 12.5% 4.5% 112
Student teaching 3.18 43.1% 35.2% 18.2% 3.6% 253
Research w/ faculty | 3.16 42.0% 37.7% 14.8% 5.5% 528
Class project 2.92 27.5% 46.3% 17.3% 8.9% 683

Use of Career Service Offices

Graduating seniors/recent grads were asked how frequently they had used the services of each of the
different career offices on campus, and their evaluation of the services they reported using. While
over one-third of respondents (37.4%) said they had used the Career Development Center at least
once, just five percent said they used it “on a regular basis” (1.5%) or “many times” (3.6%).

Table 35 provides a break-out of use of the different college career service offices by the college from
which the respondent graduated. Specifically, it focuses on the combined number of respondents
reporting that they had used the given career center either “on a regular basis”, “many times”,

or “several times”. Unsurprisingly, students from a particular college were much more likely than
others to use their specific college career center. Graduates from the College of Textiles (COT) were
most likely to report using their career center at least several times (72.5%), followed by those in the
Poole College of Management (PCOM) (45.2%). About one-third of those in the College of Design
(Design) and one-fourth of those in the College of Agriculture and Life Sciences (CALS) used their
career centers as frequently (32.5% and 25.0%, respectively). Twenty percent or more of the
students from the colleges of Engineering (27.4%), Sciences (20.7%), and Humanities and Social
Sciences (20.3%) and the Division of Academic and Student Affairs (20.7%) — none of which have
their own college-specific career centers — indicated they used the Career Development Center
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several times or more. In contrast, almost no students in the College of Education indicated using the
Career Development Center (or any other career center).

Table 35: Frequency of Use of Career Service Offices

Frequency of Use
Ona re_gular Many S(_averal Just once | veoverl N
Overall basis times | times or twice
Career Development Center 37.4% 1.5%| 3.6%| 13.8% 18.5% | 62.7%| 3,018
CALS Career Services 9.9% 0.3%| 0.9% 3.4% 5.2%| 90.2%| 3,018
College of Textiles Career Services 4.4% 1.0%| 1.0% 1.5% 0.9%| 95.6% | 3,022
College of Design Career Services 2.4% 0.1%| 0.2% 1.0% 1.0%| 97.6%| 3,022
PCOM Career Development Center 11.1% 0.7%| 1.7% 4.3% 4.3%| 89.0%| 3,018

Table 36: College Comparison of Those Using Career Services Several Times or More Often*

College/School
Overall | CALS |Design | CED | COE | CNR |CHASS| COS | COT |PCOM |DASA

Career Development Center 18.8% | 9.9%| 3.2%|0.9%|27.4%|14.1%| 20.3% |20.7%|14.1%| 19.6% | 20.7%

CALS Career Services 4.6%|25.0%| 0.0%|0.0%| 0.1%| 0.5%| 0.5%|16.6% | 0.0%| 0.5%]| 0.0%

College of Textiles Career Services | 3.5%| 0.0%| 0.8%|0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.3%|72.5%| 0.2%| 0.0%

College of Design Career Services 1.4%| 0.0%| 32.5%|0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.2%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%

PCOM Career Development Center | 6.7%| 0.3%| 0.0%|0.0%| 0.3%| 0.0% 1.1%| 0.6%| 0.0%| 45.2%| 0.0%

Total 3,022 293 126| 112 718 191 629 358 142 424 29

*Frequencies include the combined responses of those who reported using the career center either on a “regular basis”, “many
times”, or “several times”.

Career Service Ratings

Ratings of all career services offices were generally positive — in no case did more than small number
of graduates rate the services of any given center as “poor” or “very poor.” Those who used the
College of Textiles Career Services office were most likely to give it positive ratings, with over
two-thirds saying their services were “excellent” (66.1%). Over one-third of those using the PCOM,
CALS, and CDC career offices rated their respective services as “excellent” (44.3%, 37.3%, and
34.1%, respectively).

Table 37: Rating of Career Offices' Services (among those ever having used the office)

Mean | 5: Excellent|4: Good | 3: Fair | 2: Poor | 1: Very Poor| N
Career Development Center 4.16 34.1%| 49.8%(14.3%| 1.7% 0.1%1,125
CALS Career Services 421 37.3%| 48.1%|12.9%| 1.7% 0.0%| 295
College of Textiles Career Services | 4.63 72.0%| 19.7%| 7.6%| 0.8% 0.0%| 132
College of Design Career Services | 3.99 26.4%| 51.4%|16.7%| 5.6% 0.0% 72
PCOM Career Development Center | 4.30 44.3% | 43.7%|10.5%| 1.2% 0.3%| 332

Career Fairs

Graduates were asked whether or not they had attended any career fairs, or used various other
specific career-related services while at NC State. Over two-thirds of those responding to the
FPS/SRG indicated that they had attended an on- or off-campus career fair (67.2%). Career fair
attendance, however, varied widely by college. The large majority of graduates in the College of
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Engineering and the College of Textiles said they had attended a career fair (88.0% and 83.8%),
while less than half of those in the College of Humanities and Social Sciences (45.8%) and the
College of Design (40.5%) reported that they had attended a career fair.

As shown in Table 38, college differences in career fair attendance are likely the result of students
participating in career fairs organized by their respective colleges. When those having ever attended
a career fair were asked to indicate which specific career fair(s) they attended, over 90 percent of the
career-fair attendees in the College of Engineering (98.7%), the Poole College of Management
(98.1%), and the College of Textiles (95.0%) said they had attended the career fair in their respective
college. A large majority of career-fair attendees from Design (84.3%), CALS (80.7%), and CHASS
(73.3%) also said they had attended the fairs in their respective colleges. The Engineering Career
Fair had the widest breadth, with many students from many different colleges attending.

Table 38: Specific Career Fairs Attended, by College (among those saying they had attended any career fair)

College/School

Overall | CALS |Design| CED | COE | CNR |[CHASS| COS | COT |PCOM|DASA
Attended career fair 67.2% |68.9% | 40.5% |55.4% | 88.0% |57.1% | 45.8% |64.0% |83.8% | 75.9% | 55.2%
Career Fair Attended (among those attending a career fair)
CALS Career Expo 17.5%(80.7%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 1.1%|18.3% 5.2%|60.3% | 4.2%| 1.6%|12.5%
CHASS Career Fair 11.6%| 4.0%| 2.0%| 0.0%| 0.2%| 3.7%| 73.3%| 1.3%| 0.8%| 2.2%| 0.0%
College of Design Networking Fair 2.2%| 0.0%| 84.3%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.3%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 6.3%
Engineering Career Fair 41.5%(22.3%| 5.9%|12.9%|98.7%|26.6% 7.6%|19.7% |22.7%| 9.3% |56.3%
Poole COM Career & Internship Fair | 20.9%| 5.4%| 2.0%| 1.6%| 1.3%|12.8%| 14.9%| 4.4%|14.3%| 98.1% |18.8%
College of Sciences Career Fair 6.2%| 3.0%| 0.0%| 1.6%| 1.9%|12.8% 1.0%[33.6%| 5.9%| 0.3%|25.0%
Textiles Job Forum 5.9%| 0.0%| 2.0%| 0.0%| 0.3%| 0.9%| 0.0%| 0.9%|95.0%| 0.3%| 0.0%
Grad School Career Fair at NC State| 3.1%| 3.5%| 3.9%| 6.5%| 0.6%| 4.6%| 8.7%| 2.6%| 5.0%| 0.9%| 6.3%
Law School Fair 2.2%| 2.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.2%| 0.9%| 12.2%| 0.4%| 0.0%| 0.6%| 0.0%
Health Career Expo 4.8%| 8.4%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.9%| 0.9%| 3.1%|25.3%| 5.0%| 0.3%| 0.0%
Other fair at NC State 9.7%| 6.9%| 2.0%|51.6%| 5.7%|49.5%| 8.3%| 6.1%| 2.5%| 4.7%|18.8%
Career fair at other university 2.3%| 1.0%| 0.0%(11.3%| 1.4%| 2.8% 7.6%| 0.4%| 1.7%| 0.3%| 0.0%
Career fair unaffiliated w/ university 3.3%| 1.5%| 0.0%(33.9%| 1.7%| 2.8%| 5.6%| 2.6%| 1.7%| 1.2%| 0.0%
Don't know/don't remember 25%| 1.0%| 7.8%| 3.2%| 0.5%| 8.3%| 6.3%| 3.1%| 0.0%| 0.6%|18.8%
Total 2,030| 202 51 62| 632 109 288 229| 119 322 16

Career Services

More than two-thirds of respondents indicated that they had taken advantage of ePACK, the
University Career Center's online tool for connecting students with potential employers (68.2%). Less
than half the graduates said they had used any of the other career-related services asked about.
About one-third of students said they had attended presentations about resume writing, interviewing,
and other career skills (36.2%) or visited the NC State Career Development Center website (34.2%).
Respondents were least likely to have participated in mock interviews with a Career Counselor/Coach
(13.3%).
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Table 39: Career Resources Used at NC State*

N %
ePACK 2,060 | 68.2
Attended a career fair (either on or off campus) 2,030 67.2

Presentations about resume writing, interviewing, and other career skills | 1,095| 36.2

NC State Career Development Center website 1,034| 34.2
Joined professional society/organization at NC State in career area 920 30.4
Employer information sessions 904 29.9
On-campus interviewing with potential employers 749 24.8
Spoke with Career Counselor/Coach 746 | 24.7
Mock interviews with Career Counselor/Coach 403 | 13.3

*Respondents could select more than one resource.

Closing Comments

The FPS/SRG closed by asking all respondents to rate their overall satisfaction with the career
guidance they had received from their department and/or college while at NC State, and to reflect on
how they are feeling about their career. The majority of graduates said they were either “satisfied”
(39.9%) or “very satisfied” (28.4%) with the career guidance they had received from their academic
department/college. While a sizable number were neutral about the guidance they received (24.4%),
only about seven percent said they were either “dissatisfied” (5.7%) or “very dissatisfied” (1.6%).
Finally, when asked about their overall feelings on their future career path (employment, further
education, or other), over half of respondents answered “very excited: confident this is what | want to
do and I’'m adequately prepared for it” (52.8%) with only one percent answering “very
confused/uncertain and didn’t feel ready/prepared to move on” (1.3%).

Table 40: Satisfaction with Career Guidance from Academic Department/College
Mean | 5: Very Satisfied | 4: Satisfied | 3: Neutral | 2: Dissatisfied | 1: Very Dissatisfied N

Overall Satisfaction| 3.88 28.4% 39.9% 24.4% 5.7% 1.6%2,996

Table 41: Feelings about Future Career Path

Very excited: Confident this is what | want to do and I'm prepared | 1,580 52.8

Pretty excited: Fairly sure this is what | want to do 1,000| 33.4
A bit confused/uncertain: Not really sure what | want to do 375(12.5
Very confused/uncertain: Don't feel ready/prepared to move on 39| 1.3
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Appendix A: Complete List of Employers
(among those accepting full-time employment)

Table 1: Company Name

z

3Phoenix

3V Sigma

A media productions company

A. Hoke Limited

AAFA

ABB

AEC Narrow Fabrics

AECOM

AKG Thermal Systems

AKGOA

ALDI

AP Solutions, Inc

ASPSA

AT&T

ATCINC

ATI Allvac

ATI Industrial Automation

AWNC

AXA Advisors

Abercrombie and Fitch

Accentuate Staffing

Accenture

Acosta Sales and Marketing

Adams + Associates Architecture

Additional Staffing Group

Advanced Micro Devices

Advantage Conveyor, Inc.

Aerotek

AgWorx Inc.

Aicpa

Air Force

AirClean Systems

Ajinomoto

Albemarle Corporation

All-Star Chem-Dry

Allen Tate

R I O I T I I T e I T S e e e e I T I N e S = N =Y =Y =Y N SNy SNy TR ISEN I \CT SRV RTEN B3, I (SEN JSCN RTEN RYSEN WY

fps.ayl3 14.overall.pdf Sept-15

Page 21 of 58



Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Alliance

Allianz Global Assistance

Allscripts

Allstate

Allwell Medical

Alpha Omega Bio Services

Altec

Amadas

Amazon

American Airlines

American Forest Management

American Income Life

American National Bank

American Ree Cross

American Silk Mills

American Tower

American Woodmark

American and Efird

Americorps

Amos Mosquitos

Ample Storage

Anheuser-Busch InBev

Animal Agriculture Alliance

Anthropologie

Apex Systems

Applied Research Associates

Appvion, Inc.

Aqua-Tots Swim Schools

Arawak Consulting

Archer Daniels Midland

Archer Western Contractors

Armadale Animal Hospital

Armstrong Glen

Asheboro Copperheads

Aspen Square Management

Atex Technologies

Audacity Factory

Augusta Sportswear

Aupair
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Avalara Technology Tax

Avery Dennison

Avesta Computer Services, Ltd.

Avian and Exotic Animal Care

Avid Solutions

Avison Young

AvuTox Laboratories

AXios

B/E Aerospace

B3 Systems

BASF

BB&T

BE Aerospace

BMW Manufacturing

Baker Roofing Company

Bandwidth

Bandys High School

Banfield Pet Hospital

Bank of America

Barnes & Noble

Barnhardt Manufacturing Company

Bartlett Tree Experts

Basement Technologies of Western NC

Basnight's Lone Cedar Cafe

Bass Pro Shop

Baxter Healthcare

Bayer

Bayer CropScience

Beacon Athletics

Bechtel Marine Propulsion Corporation

Belk

Bellomy Research Inc.

Bernard Chaus, Inc

Best Distributing

Betts Tackle Ltd.

Big Boss Brewing

Bimbo Bakeries USA

BioMedomics, Inc.

BioReliance
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Biogen Idec

Birchbox

Black & Veatch

Black Diamond Equipment

Blackbaud

Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Carolina

Blue Diamond Worldwide Transportation

Blue Mound Quarter Horses

Bohler Engineering

Bold Construction

Bold Earth

Bonar

Booster

Boosterthon

Booth & Associates, LLC

Booz Allen Hamilton

Bordeaux Construction

Boskovic & Son, Inc.

Bowman-Andros

Box Clever

Brasfield & Gorrie

Braswell Foods

Brentwood Veterinary Center

British Petroleum (BP)

Broadreach

Bronto Software

Brooks Machine & Design

Broughton High School

Buhler Aeroglide

Burns & McDonnell

CEC

CITI, LLC

CMC Charlotte pediatric clinic

CN Utility Consulting

COAST Apparel

CRB Engineers

CREE

CT Wilson Construction

CTG-Lenovo
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

CTI

(GAVAS)

Cafe Carolina

Calvary Christian School

Campbell University

Campus Crusade for Christ

Campus Outreach

Cannot disclose

Cape Fear Engineering Inc

Cape Fear River Watch

Capital Area Teen Court

Capital Financial Solutions

Capital Ford

Capital Management Group of the Carolinas, Inc.

Capitol Building Supply

Capitol Financial Solutions

Captive-Aire Systems

CarMax

Cardinal Chemicals

Cardinal Group Management

Care First Animal Hospital

CareFusion

Carol Woods Retirement Community

Carolina Country Club

Carolina Electrical

Carolina Hurricanes

Carolina Mudcats Baseball

Carolina Panthers

Carolina Sunrock

Carolinas Healthcare

Carquest

Cary Area EMS

Catalent Pharma Solutions

Caterpillar

Centennial Campus Middle School

Centerline Digital

Central Intelligence Agency

CertainTeed

Chapel Hill Carrboro City Schools
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

Charles River Country Club

Charlotte Athletic Club

Charlotte Center City Partners

Charlotte-Mecklenberg Schools

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools

Chatham County Schools

Chemol Company Inc.

Cherry Bekaert LLP

Chick-Fil-A

Chico's FAS

Chiesi USA, Inc.

Chocowinity Middle School

Christopher Rose Architects

Chubb Insurance Group

Ciena

Cigna

Cinnabon
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Cisco Systems

w
N

Citrix

City of Raleigh

City-County Bureau of Identification (CCBI)

Clancy and Theys Construction

Clark Construction Group

Clarkston Consulting

CoStar Group

Coalmarch

Coastal Agrobusiness

Coastal Urge

Cobb-Vantress

Coffee Haven

Cognizant

Coldwell Banker Howard Perry and Walston

Coleman Research Group

College Advising Corps

Colonial Materials

Committee to Elect Tim Moffitt

Community Management Coorporation

Compass Group USA

Cone Health - Leabuer Cardiovascular Research Foundation
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Conservators' Center

Cooper Carry

Cooperative Resources International

Corner Creek Farm

Corning Inc.

Cornucopia

CorrLabs

Costume Department in the Motion Picture/Film Industry

Cotton Growers Cooperative

Coty Inc

Courtyard Marriott

Craven County Schools

Creative Artists Agency

[ I [ e e e I S I I I = =Y ™

Credit Suisse

[N
D

Cree, Inc.

Creedmoor Road Animal Hospital

Crop Production Services

Crossroads Vet Hospital

Culbreth Middle School

Cumberland County Courthouse

Cummins

Custom Controls Unlimited

Cynthia Rowley

DAK Americas

DDC Advocacy

DEECO Inc.

DENSO

DLIA

DMC Atlanta

DPT Lakewood

DZone

Dairy farm

Damn Good Media

Danaher

Danaher- Pelton & Crane

Darley

Dataphiles Programming

David Allen Company

David's Bridal
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

N
Davidson County Schools 1
Deerfield Plantation 1
Deloitte 15
Delta Five
Deltamethod

Department Social Services

Department of Administration

Design Dimension inc.

Deustche Bank

Device Solutions

Dewberry

Diamonds Direct

DigitasLBi

Dimension Data

Dirty Larry Golf

Ditch Witch of North Carolina

Dixon Hughes Goodman

Dollinger and Tove Family Medicine

Dominion power

Domtar

Domtar Paper Company

Dougherty and Dougherty Forestry Services Inc.

Dr. Jennifer Sheridan

Dreamsports Center

DuPont

Duke Athletics & Fox Sports
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Duke Energy

[EEY
o

Duke Health Care

Duke Homestead State Historic Site

Duke University

Duke University Medical Center

Duke University- Center for Human Genome Variation

Dunn Physical Therapy

Dunn Solutions Group

Duplin County Schools

Dupont

Durham Police Department

Durham Public Schools

E&J Gallo Winery

RlRr|Rr|RPr|RP|IN|P|RP|RP|O|R,]|R

fps.ayl3_14.overall.pdf Sept-15

Page 28 of 58



Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

E-Z-GO

ECS Carolinas

EMC

EMC Corporation

EMSI

ENK international

EW Process

EY

Earthscape Landscaping

Easter Seals UCP

Eastern Rod and Customs

Eastman Chemical Company

Eaton Corporation

Ecobeco

Ecolab

Edgecombe County Rescue Squad

Education

Eisai

Elaine Miller Collection

Elizabeth Stuart Designs

Elizabethan Gardens Assisted Living Home

Ellucian

Elster Solutions

Emirates Nuclear Energy Corporation

Empire Properties

Empowered Benefits

Engineering Tech Associates PA

Enso Movement LLC

Enterprise Holdings Group

EnviCor

Environmental Air Systems Inc

Environmental Protection Agency

Environmental Research and Education Foundation

Environmental Resources Management

Environmental Services Inc.

Enzymatic Deinking Technologies

Ephesus Elementary

Epic

Equilibar
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Ernst & Young

Esko

Evonik

Evoshield

Exchange Family Center

Exploris Elementary School

Extreme Networks

Extron Electronics

Exxon-Mobil

FDH

FDH Engineering, Inc.

FM Global

Fab'rik

FacilityDude

Family Dermatology

Family Farm

Family Health International

Family Service of Rhode Isand

Farragut

Fastenal

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

PlRr|lw|lrRr|kr|rRr|Rr|RP|R|RP|IOW|R|INIOW|N|R|R|R|R|R|N

Fidelity Investments

[EEN
[e¢]

Field & Stream

Financial Symmetry Inc.

Fine Garden Creations

Fineline Prototyping

First Citizens Bank

Flakeboard

FleishmanHillard

Fleming Farms

Florida Atlantic University Athletics

Fluor

Flynn Sports Management Inc

Food Lion

Foot Levelers Inc.

Fort Collins Dog Wizard

Foster Lake and Pond Management

Four Hands LLC

Four Oaks Elementary
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Fox NC Acquisitions, LLC

Franklin Templeton Investments

Freddy Simon and Associates

Freedom High School

Freudenberg IT

Freudenberg Nonwovens

Frill LLC

Frontier Spinning Mills

Fuji Film Diosynth

Fulenwider Enterprises

Funcom

Fuquay-Varina High School

GE Aviation

GE Energy Management

GHP Management

GKN Driveline

GMK Raleigh

GXi Outdoor Power

Gahagan and Bryant Associates

Gander Mountain

Gap Inc

Garner Fire Department

Garney Construction Company

Geico

Gene McLaurin for NC Senate

General Dynamics AIS

General Electric Hitachi

Georgia Pacific

Gerdau Steel

Gilbarco Veeder-Root

Girl Scouts

GlaxoSmithKline

Glenn Lumber Company Inc.

Global Institute For Travel Entrepreneurs

Global Knowledge

Global Mamas

Goodyear

Grafton Animal Hospital

Granite

Rl (NN |lO|Rr|Rr|R|lo|Rr|IN|IRP|R|R|R|IRP|IR|IRP|IR|IRP|IR|RP|R|IO|lR|R|RP|R|IR|IR|RP|R|R|R|R|R

fps.ayl3_14.overall.pdf Sept-15

Page 31 of 58



Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Granite Construction

Grant Thornton, LLP

Greater Raleigh Convention & Visitors Bureau

Green Gate Olive Oils

Green Sage Cafe

Greene Resources

Greenpeace

Greensboro Grasshoppers

Greenstate Landscaping and Nursery

Greenwave Scientific

Greer Laboratories

Gregory Poole Equipment Co

Gregory Poole Equipment Company

Gulf American Line, Inc.

HH Architecture

HJ Heinz

HNTB

Habitat for Humanity of Wake County

Hancock Forest Management

Hands On

Hanes Geo Components

Hanesbrands Inc.

Hardesty and Hanover

Harlo Products

Harmony Animal Hospital

Harris Corporation

Harris Lake County Park and the American Tobacco Trail

Harris Teeter

Harry's

Harveys Fertilizer and Gas

Hazen and Sawyer

Headway Workforce Solutions

Hedrick Gardner LLP

Hemlock Bluffs Animal Hospital

Hendrick Toyota of Apex

Heritage cigars

HiCaps Inc.

Highland Industries

Hill Top Farm Service Center, Inc.
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Hill, Chesson & Woody

Hilti

Hoffmanand Hoffman

Hollister

Holly Grove Elementary School

Holly Hill Hospital

Holly Springs High School

Home Instead

Honda Aircraft Company

Hoops City Basketball Club

Hooters of America

Horizon Realty Advisors

Hospira

Hummingbird Creative Group

Huntington Ingalls, Newport News Shipbuilding

I-Cubed

Mr|lr|lo|lr|lRr|lRP|RP|P|RP|RP|RP|RP|RP|R,|PR

IBM

N
o

INC RESEARCH

INC Research

Illinois Connection

Illumina, Inc.

Immersive Display Solutions

In-home patient care

InView Eye Care OD, PLLC

Infinity Preschool

Ingersoll Rand

Ingredion

Inman Mills

Institute for Transportation Research and Education

Intel Corporation

Intellimark Technologies

Inter-Faith Food Shuttle

International Business Machines

International Mission Board

International Paper

International Rescue Committee

International Textile Group

Interroll

Invista
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Ipreo

Itochu Prominent - Vince Camuto Menswear

JE Dunn Construction Group

Jacobs Engineering Group

Jacobsen

James Hardie

James Hardie Building Products

Janicki Industries

Jawbreaking

Jenny Craig

John Deere

John Deere Landscapes

Johnson Lambert

Johnston County Schools

Jones & Frank

Jowat Corporation

Jupiter Telecommunications Co.

KBR

KEMI

KKJ Forensic and Psychological Services

KPMG

Kaba llco

Kadro Solutions

Kane Landscapes Inc

Kappa Delta Sorority

Kate Spade & Company

Keller Williams Realty Raleigh

Kellogg

Kelly Scientific

Kelly Services/ Pacific Institute for Research and Evaluation: PIRE

Kerr Drug

Kersting Architecture

Kilian Engineering

Kilpatrick Townsend

Kimberly Clark

Kimley-Horn and Associates

Kinemax Engineering LLC

Kleinfelder

Knurture
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Kohl's

L.L. Bean

LGS Innovations

LMTS Plus

LORD Corporation

LPL Financial

LS3P Associates LTD.

La Fe Foods/ Peace China Restaurants

LabCorp

LanguageCorps

Largemouth Communications

Laut Design

Law Offices of Karl E. Knudsen and Edd K. Roberts

Law Offices of Melody Edwardo, PLLC

Leach Wallace & Associates

Learning Express Toys

Leary Plant Farm

Lee County Schools

Leesville Road High School

Leidos

Lenoir County Public Schools

Lenovo

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society

Levi Strauss & Co.

Levine Cancer Institute

Lexmark International

LightWire Inc.

Liquid Handling Equipment

Little

Livingston and Haven

Lockheed Martin

Longent

Lonnie Poole Golf Course

Love Wins Ministries

Love's Hardware

M.C. Dean

MARS

MGP Retail Consulting, Inc.

MMC
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Machine Specialties, Inc.

Macys

Magnus Health

Main Street Rag Publishing Company

Mangan Biopharm

Manhattan Associates

Manning Elementary School

Maple Spring Gardens

Marriott - Residence Inn

Marsh Furniture

Martin GT Magnet Middle School

MasterBrand

Masterbrand Cabinets, Inc

Maxim Healthcare

Maxpoint

Mayfair Animal Hospital

McCauley Family Learning Center

McDowell Nature Preserve

McGladrey LLP

McKimand Creed

McKinney

McKinney Drilling Company

Mckesson Corporation

Mckim & Creed

MeadWestvaco

Medfusion

Media Integrations

Merck

Meredith Corporation

Merge Healthcare

Meritor

Merrill Lynch

MetLife

Metabolon, Inc.

Metametrics

Michael Kors

Micheal D Neal and Associates

Microsoft

Microspace Communications Corp.
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

Mid-Atlantic Cattle Sales

Midrex

Milford Junior High

Millbrook Elementary School

Milliman

Mills Park Middle School

Moffatt and Nichol

Mohu

Mohu Consumer Electronics

Mondelez International

Morehead Capital

Mossy Oak Properties

Mu Sigma

Mulkey Engineers and Consultants

Multi Packaging Solutions

Murphy Brown

Mylan inc

N/A

NACCO Material Handling Group

NARAL Pro-Choice North Carolina

NAVAIR

NBC

NC Coordinated Campaign

NC DENR

NC Department of Commerce

NC Department of Labor

NC Department of State Treasurer

NC Department of Transportation

NC Dept of Environment

NC E-Procurement

NC Education Lottery

NC General Assembly

NC House of Representatives

NC Museum of Natural Sciences

NC Office of the Governor

NC Public Schools

NC State Athletic Ticket Office

NC State Center for Applied Aquatic Ecology

NC State Employees Credit Union
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

N
NC State Fire Marshal's Office 1
NC State University 26

NC Wildlife Resources Commission

NCDOT

NDSL

NUCOR Steel

Nan Ya Plastic Corporation

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

National Agents Alliance

National Geographic

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences

National Institutes of Health

National Park Service

National Power Corporation

Neomonde

Nestle Purina

NetApp

New York City Department of Education

Newport News Shipbuilding

NextLot

Noodles and Company

Noosa Pest Management

Nordstrom

Norfolk Naval Shipyard

NoroCore Food Virology

North Carolina Cooperative Fisheries and Wildlife Unit

North Carolina Solar Center

North Carolina Soybean Association

North State Acceptance

Northrop Grumman

Northwestern Mutual

Not sure

Nova

Novartis

Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics

Novo Nordisk Pharmaceutical Industries, Inc.

Novozymes

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Nucor Tuscaloosa
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Nuventra, Inc.

Ockham Oncology

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

Officeteam

Ogletree Deakins

Omni Hotels and Resorts

OnWire Consulting Group

Optimum Asset Management LLC / Tax Receivables Corporation

Optimum Financial Brokerage, Inc.

Oracle

Orange and Water and Sewer

Outdoor Sports Marketing

PA Group USA

PCI, LLC

PCL Construction

PPD

PPM

PRA International

PS International

PSNC Energy

Pace Analytical

Panera Bread

Paragon Application Systems

Paragon Bank

Paramounte Engineering Inc.

Peace Corps

Pee Dee Electric Cooperative

Penco international

Penland School of Crafts

People's Revolution

PeopleFluent

Pep Boys

PepsiCo

Perkins and Will

Personify

Pet Sound Animal Hosptial

Peter Millar

PharmaE

Phydeaux
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Physicians Pharmacy Alliance

Pioneers

Piper Enterprise Solutions

Pittsburgh Glass Works

Planet Fitness

Plant Delights Nursery at Juniper Level Botanical Garden

Planworx

Polly Hill Arboretum

Polo Ralph Lauren

PoolCorp

PowerSecure

Powercosts

Practichem

Practichem or LinkedIn

Precision Fabrics Group

Precor

Preiss Company

Premier Healthcare Alliance

Premier Inc.

Presbyterian Hospital

Prestage Farms

Prestonwood Country Club

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Prime One Media

Proactive Controls Group

Proavi

Procom Services

Procter and Gamble

Progress Software

Prometheus Group

Public Allies

PureRift

PwC

Qualcomm

Quintiles

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company

RE Mason

RJ Reynolds

RMF Engineering
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

ROI Machinery and Automation

ROI Revolution

RR Donnelley

RTI International

Raleigh Convention Center

Raleigh Neurology

Raleigh Parks, Recreation and Cultural Resources Department

Ralph Lauren

Ramey Kemp and Associates

Raytheon

Red Hat

Red Ventures

Reformed University Fellowship

Renfro

Research Triangle Foundation

Research Triangle High School

Restoration & Recovery

Revealed Design LLC

Revlon

Revolution Technologies

Rialto Mortgage Finance

Richir Outreach

Ripken Baseball

Roaring Gap Club

Robert E. Mason Company

Robins and Morton

Robling Medical, Inc.

RockTenn

Rockwell Automation

Rogers Herr Middle School

Rolesville Veterinary Hospital

Rovisys

Royal Arts collective

Rutherford County Schools

SAP
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SCS Engineers 1
SEECO 1
SGL Carbon 1
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

SPCA of Wake County

SSI Schaefer

Sabra Dipping

Sageworks

Sam's

Samanage USA Inc.

Samaritan Ambulance Servive

Saudi Aramco

Schiffman's Jewelers

Schlumberger

Rrlr|lkr|lkrlkr|lPr|w| k||~ ]|Z

Schneider Electric

[EEY
w

Schulz Iron Works

Scott Keyes Design + Build

Scribe America

Seacamp Association, Inc.

Seal Engineering, Inc.

Secant Medical

Sedgefield Country Club

Self Employed

Selma Elementary School

Sensus

Sequenom

Shaw Industries

Shawlsmith London

Sheetz

Sheraton Hotels and Resorts

Sherwin Williams

Shield Engineering

Shifa Pediatric Clinic

ShoeBoxed

Sibson Consulting

Signature Consultants

Simmons Irrigation Supply

Situs

Skanska

Smashing Boxes

Smith, Salley & Associates

Smithers Viscient

SociableGroup
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Social and Scientific Systems, Inc

Software Toolbox

Soil and Environmental Consultants

Southeaster Data Communications, Inc.

Southeastern Consulting Engineers

Southeastern Healthcare

Southeastern Junior Golf Tour

Southern Eye Associates

Southern Nash High

Southern Outdoor Living and Landscaping, LLC

Southern Season

Southern Weddings Magazine

Southwood Realty

SpaceX

Spanx

Spaulding & Norris, PA

Special Metals Welding Products Company

Specialty Minerals

Spiral Graphics

Standard Valuation Services

Stantec Consulting

Starbucks

State Farm

Stealz Inc.

Stedman Primary School

Stelliana's Petit Boutique

Stewart Inc

Stock Building Supply

Stony Hill Rural Fire Department Inc.

Strategic Behavioral Health

Structural Steel of Carolina

StrykerMako

Sugarland

Sumitomo Electric Lightwave

Sumitomo Electrical Wiring Systems Inc.

Summerfield Farms

Summit Hospitality Group

SunGard K-12 Education

Sunrise Services, Inc.
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

SuperDroid Robots

Supply Point Systems Inc.

Surya

Sweetie Pie Organics

Sycamore Jewelers

Syngenta Crop Protection

TBI Inc

TE Connectivity

TEK Systems

TIAA-CREF

TITLE Boxing Club

TMEIC

TQL

Tanger Outlets

Target

Target Corp

Tata Consultancy Services

Teach For America

Teleflex

Telunas Resorts

Tenacity, Inc.

Tennessee Literacy Coalition

Tethis

Texas Instruments

Textron

The Around Campus Group

The Body Shop (L'Oreal)

The Boeing Company

The Coca Cola Company

The Curry Engineering Group, PLLC

The Emory Group

The Golf Market

The Greer Group

The Gula Graham Group

The Hasentree Club

The Maven Group

The National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences

The North Carolina Outward Bound School

The North Face
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

The ONE Group

The Preiss Company

The Select Group

The Summit Church

The Vanguard Group

The Walt Disney Company

The Wolfpack Club

Thomas B. Fordham Institute

Thomas Built Buses, Inc.

Thrifty Tire

Tiger J LLC

Tiltworks

Timmy Global Health

Tipper Tie, Inc.

Toast RVA

Tobin & Company

Tompkins International

Torrenti Cycles, Inc.

Toshiba

Total Flight Solutions

Total Quality Logistics

Total Wine & More

Tourico Holidays

Tower Engineering Professionals

Town of Apex

Track2Quit

Trane

TransPerfect

Trelleborg

Triangle BioSystems International

Triangle Fastener Corporation

Triangle Land Conservancy

Triangle Pediatric Dentistry

Triangle Research Labs

Trident Systems

Triple 7 Public Relations

Truphone

Turf Tenders

Turning Points Surveying
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

Tyrell County Clerks Office

Tyson Foods

UC Synergetic

UCG

UNC General Administration

UNC Healthcare

UNC Press

UNC-CH Student Union

UPS Store

URS

[CJ IS IR U IV IR [T IR N [

US Air Force

[EY
N

usS Army

US Department of Agriculture

US Department of Defense

US Environmental Protection Agency

US Foods

US Forest Service

US Marine Corps

AN |R|[R|R|[RL]|O0

US Navy

[y
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US Performance Center

USA Teachers

USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services

USDA-ARS

UTC Aerospace

Under Armour

Undercover Colors

Unifi Inc.

Unifi Manufacturing

Union Academy

United Rentals, Inc

United Restaurant Equipment Company

Universal Creative

University of Georgia

University of North Carolina

Urban Oulffitters

Uretek Mid-Atlantic

Utilifor, LLC

VCE

VHB
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Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Valley Proteins, Inc

Vanguard

Vape Escape

Verizon Wireless

Vestique

Victorian Rose Bridals

Virginia Tech Department of Fish and Wildlife Conservation

Virginia Tech University

Vishay Precision Group

VisionPoint Marketing

Vita Nonwovens

Vitacost.com

Volt Workforce Solutions

WCPSS

WEN TECHNOLOGY

WJCL News

Waccamaw Regional Council of Governments

Wade Hampton Golf Club

Wake Christian Academy

Wake County CPS

Wake County Environmental Services

Wake County Government

Wake County Guardian Ad Litem
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Wake County Public School System

N
w

Wake County Sheriff's Office

Wake Dermatology Associates

Wake Forest Baptist Health, School of Medicine

Wake Forest Dermatology

Wake Forest High School

Wake Forest Institute of Regenerative Medicine

Wake Forest University Women's Basketball

Wake Internal Medicine Consultants

Wake Orthopaedics

Wake Spine and Pain Specialists

Wakefern Food Corporation

Wakefield High School

Walgreens

Walt Disney World

Ward Consulting Engineers PC

RPlw|lkr|kRr|Rr|RPr|RP|RP|RP|RP|R|R|R|R]|N

fps.ayl3_14.overall.pdf Sept-15

Page 47 of 58



Table 1: Company Name, continued

P

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife

Wayne Farms

Weiss-Aug

Wells Fargo

Wendy's

Werum Software & Systems America

West Clayton Elementary School

West Columbia Police Department

West Lake Middle

Weston Banks Wealth Partners

Wheaton and Sprague Engineering

Whiting-Turner

Whole Foods Market

Wild Birds Unlimited

Wildlife Sciences

Will Moon Knives

Williams Overman Pierce

Williams Used Cars, Inc.

Winston International Ltd.

Withers & Ravenel

Wood Group Mustang Engineering

World of Birds Wildlife Sanctuary and Monkey Park

Worthington Farms Inc

XPO Logistics, Inc.

Xerox

YMCA

Yay Creative Group Inc.

Young Life

Youth Digital

Youth Learning Institute

Zoetis

eScribe Management Services

iContact

ochsnerEFS, p.c.
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Appendix B: Complete List of Countries and States in Which Graduates Will Be
Working
(among those accepting full-time employment)

Table 1: Country Will Be Working In
N

Africa

Australia

Bolivia

China

Costa Rica

France

Germany

Ghana

India

Indonesia

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Kenya

Lebanon

Lichtenstein

Malaysia

Not sure

Saudi Arabia

Senegal
South Africa

South Korea

Spain

Sweden
Thailand

United Arab Emirates
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United Kingdom
United States 1,681
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Table 2: State Will Be Working In

N

Alabama 5
Arizona 1
Arkansas 4
California 20
Colorado 4
Delaware

District of Columbia 23
Florida 27
Georgia 39
Hawaii 2
Idaho 1
lllinois 8
Indiana 4
lowa 3
Kansas 1
Kentucky 7
Louisiana 5
Maine 2
Maryland 12
Massachusetts 8
Michigan 5
Minnesota 2
Mississippi 5
Missouri 4
Montana 2
New Jersey 5
New York 23
North Carolina 1,246
North Dakota 1
Ohio 5
Oklahoma 2
Oregon 1
Pennsylvania 12
Rhode Island 1
South Carolina 50
South Dakota 1
Tennessee 16
Texas 16
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Table 2: State Will Be Working In, continued

N
Utah 3
Vermont 1
Virginia 48
Washington 10
Wisconsin 12
Wyoming 2
Not sure 24
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Appendix C: Graduate/Professional Schools Students Will Be Attending
(among those having been accepted and planning on enrolling)

Table 1: Name of School Attending

Appalachian State University

Atlanta's John Marshall Law

Baylor College of Medicine

Bentley University

Bridgewater State University

California Western School of Law

RlRr|Rr|Rr|R|RL|O

Cambridge

[N
o

Campbell University

Carnegie Mellon University

Case Western Reserve University

Charlotte School of Law

Circle in the Square Theatre School

Clemson University

Colorado State University

Colorado University at Boulder

Columbia University

Cornell University

P IN|FP|FP|FP|INIFP[DN[DN]O

DePaul University

[N
w

Duke University

[N
©

East Carolina University

Eastern Kentucky University

Elon University

Emory University

Florida International University

Florida State University

George Mason

George Washington University

Georgetown University

Georgia Institute of Technology

Georgia State University

HafenCity University

Hofstra

lowa State University

Johns Hopkins University

Kansas State University
LSU
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Table 1: Name of School Attending, continued

Lenoir Rhyne University

Liberty University

Life University

Louisiana State University

Loyola University Chicago

MGH Institute of Health Professions

Makeup Designory

Mercy School of Nursing

Meredith College

Michigan State University

Mississippi College

Mississippi State University

Moss Landing Marine Labs

RPlRr|Rr|IN|RP[RP|RP|RP|RP|[P|W|R |k

NC State University

216

NCCU School of Law

New York Film Academy

New York University

North Carolina A & T State University

North Carolina Central University

Norwich University

Nova Southeastern University School of Optometry

Oregon State University

Parsons The New School for Design

Purdue University

Richmond University School of Law

Ross University School of Veterinary Medicine

Rutgers

South Carolina College of Pharmacy

Southeastern Baptist Theological Seminary

Southern New Hampshire University

St. Mary's University

Stanford University

Texas A&M

The Medical Arts School

The Ohio State University
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UAB

UNC Chapel Hill 32
UNC Charlotte 11
UNC Greensboro 11
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Table 1: Name of School Attending, continued

UNC School of Law

UNC School of Medicine

UNC Wilmington

Union Presbyterian Seminary

Universiti Malaya

University of Alabama School of Law

University of California - Berkeley

University of California - Davis

University of California - Riverside

University of California - Santa Barbara

University of Chicago

University of Colorado Boulder

University of Denver

University of Edinburgh

University of Florida

University of Georgia

University of Hartford

University of Houston - Clear Lake

University of Ilinois at Chicago

University of Illinois

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign

University of Maryland, College Park

University of Massachusetts, Amherst

University of Miami

University of Michigan

University of Michigan - Ann Arbor

University of New Hampshire

University of Newcastle Upon Tyne

University of Oklahoma

University of Pittsburgh

University of Rochester School of Medicine and Dentistry

University of South Carolina

University of Tennessee

University of Tennessee Knoxville

University of Virginia

University of Washington

University of Wisconsin

Vanderbilt University

Virginia Commonwealth University
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Table 1: Name of School Attending, continued

Virginia Tech

Wake Forest University

Western Carolina University

Western Michigan University

William and Mary

Winston Salem State University

RlRr NP |NdN >

Wisconsin
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Appendix D: Complete List of Degrees Students are Pursuing
(among those having been accepted and planning on enrolling)

Table 1: Master's Degree Program Enrolled In

N

AAEC

1

MA

28

MAC

30

MAEd

16

MALS

MAMA

MAS

MAT

MArch

MBA

AlO|O|IN|FL|DN

MCRP

[E=Y
»

MDiv

w

ME

[y
w

MEM

MF

MFA

MGIM

MGIST

MHCI

MHS

MII-PS

MLIS

MMB

MMDS

MNR

MOP

MPA

O I N N e N e N T N S, I AN Y

MPH

=
=

MPP

=

MPS

MPhil

MR

MS

MSBA

MSE

MSEE
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Table 1: Master's Degree Program Enrolled In, continued
N

MSF

MSGC
MSL

MSME
MSOS
MSOT
MSR

MSW 12
MTs 1
PSM 1

[ S, I =Y NI ISR RSN SN

Table 2: Doctoral Degree Program Enrolled In
N

PhD 75

Table 3: Professional Degree Program Enrolled In
N

DC

DDS
DNP
DO

DPT
DVM 20
JD 37
MD 14
oD 1
PharmD 10

AlO|(FRLP|W|W®W

Table 4: Other Degree Program Enrolled In

BArch

11

BSN

Certificate

Fashion Makeup Artistry

| am currently a non-degree seeking student (NDS) hoping to enter the MS program.

Massage Therapist Program

Professional Workshop/Conservatory
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For more information about the Future Plans Survey contact:
Dr. Nancy Whelchel, Associate Director for Survey Research
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Box 7002

NC State University

Phone: (919) 515-4184

Email: nancy whelchel@ncsu.edu

Posted: August 2015
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